

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
AND 72 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
COMMITTED TO GENDER EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Agnès Dunogué
Maria Nudelman
Daniel Sugar
SHERMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
212-848-4000

Fatima Goss Graves
Gretchen Borchelt
Heather Shumaker
Counsel of Record
Michelle Banker
Sunu Chandy
Lauren Gorodetsky
Anna Rodriguez
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-588-5180
hshumaker@nwlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Right to Abortion Is Critical to the Liberty and Equality Guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment Because Abortion Is Essential to Securing the Autonomy, Health, and Economic Opportunity of People Who Can Become Pregnant.	4
A. The Right to Abortion is Firmly Grounded in the Due Process Clause.....	4
B. The Right to Abortion Is Firmly Grounded in Equal Protection Principles.	8
II. The Right to Abortion Remains Critical to the Liberty and Equality Guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment, Notwithstanding Advances in Gender Equality.....	15
A. The Right to Abortion Remains Critical Notwithstanding Advances in Contraception.....	16
B. The Right to Abortion Remains Critical Notwithstanding Existing Laws Promoting Gender Equality.	20

C. Mississippi's Own Record Demonstrates that Abortion Continues to be Necessary for Gender Equality.	32
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	13
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	12
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	12
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , No. 19-1392 (Sept. 20, 2021)	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	5, 8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	12, 14

<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs,</i> 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	9, 12, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	2, 8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	12
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma,</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	5, 8
<i>Stanley v. Georgia,</i> 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	5
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford,</i> 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	5
<i>United States v. Virginia,</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	9, 12
<i>Washington v. Harper,</i> 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	6, 7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	2
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 206 (2015)	25

Statutes

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. 117-2, § 9631(a)	24
H.B. 1510, 2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2018) ..	13, 14
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-42-7.....	18
S.B. 8., 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)	3

Other Authorities

John T. Addison et al., <i>Job Promotion in Midcareer: Gender, Recession, and “Crowding,”</i> BLS: MONTHLY LAB. REV., Jan. 2014	28
ADVANCING NEW STANDARDS IN REPROD. HEALTH, WOMEN’S EXPERIENCES WITH A 72-HOUR WAITING PERIOD FOR ABORTION (2016).....	14
APRIL J. ANDERSON, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R46821, PREGNANCY AND LABOR: AN OVERVIEW OF FEDERAL LAWS PROTECTING PREGNANT WORKERS (2021)	25, 27
KATE BAHN ET AL., CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS, LINKING REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE ACCESS TO LABOR MARKET OPPORTUNITIES FOR WOMEN (2017).....	11
DINA BAKST ET AL., A BETTER BALANCE, LONG OVERDUE: IT IS TIME FOR THE FEDERAL PREGNANT WORKERS FAIRNESS ACT (2019)	25

Stephen Benard et al., <i>Cognitive Bias and the Motherhood Penalty</i> , 59 HASTINGS L.J. 1359 (2008).....	25
Stephen Benard & Shelley J. Correll, <i>Normative Discrimination and the Motherhood Penalty</i> , 24 GENDER & SOC'Y 616 (2010)	29
ANNA BERNSTEIN & KELLY M. JONES, CTR. ON THE ECON. OF REPROD. HEALTH, THE ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF ABORTION ACCESS: A REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE (2019).....	10
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US</i> , BMC WOMEN'S HEALTH, July 2013	22
<i>Biographical Directory of Article III Federal Judges, 1789-Present</i> , FED. JUD. CTR. (2021).....	22
<i>Birth Control Access: Lack of Access = Lack of Power</i> , POWER TO DECIDE.....	17
Rebecca L. Brown, <i>Liberty, the New Equality</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1491 (2002).....	8
Olivia Capello, <i>Powerful Contraception, Complicated Programs: Preventing Coercive Promotion of Long-Acting Reversible Contraceptives</i> , 24 GUTTMACHER POL'Y REV. (2021).....	7

NINA CHIEN, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., FACTSHEET: ESTIMATES OF CHILD CARE ELIGIBILITY & RECEIPT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 (2021)	24
CONG. RSCH. SERV., CHILD AND DEPENDENT CARE TAX BENEFITS: HOW THEY WORK AND WHO RECEIVES THEM (2021)	24
<i>Contraception</i> , CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION	20
Shelley J. Correll et al., <i>Getting a Job: Is There a Motherhood Penalty?</i> , 112 AM. J. SOCIO. 1297 (2007)	27
Abbey Crain, <i>Alabama Joins 48 States with Equal Pay Act on Books</i> , AL.COM (June 12, 2019, 12:25 PM)	32
Lindsey Reichlin Cruse et al., <i>Parents in College by the Numbers</i> , INST. FOR WOMEN'S POL'Y & RSCH. (April 11, 2019)	31
AMANDA FINS, NWLC, NATIONAL SNAPSHOT: POVERTY AMONG WOMEN & FAMILIES, 2020 (2020)	21
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies</i> , 117 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 566 (2011).....	19

Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 407 (2018).....	11
Jennifer J. Frost & Jacqueline E. Darroch, <i>Factors Associated with Contraceptive Choice and Inconsistent Method Use, United States, 2004</i> , 40 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 94 (2008)	19
Rachel Garfield et al., <i>The Coverage Gap: Uninsured Poor Adults in States that Do Not Expand Medicaid</i> , KFF (Jan. 21, 2021).....	35
Caitlin Gerdtts et al., <i>Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth After an Unwanted Pregnancy</i> , 26 WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES 55 (2016)	6
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. REV. 375 (1985).....	9
Karen Trister Grace & Jocelyn Anderson, <i>Reproductive Coercion: A Systematic Review</i> , 19 TRAUMA, VIOLENCE, & ABUSE 371 (2018).....	18

Kate Grindlay & Daniel Grossman, <i>Prescription Birth Control Access Among U.S. Women at Risk of Unintended Pregnancy,</i> 25 J. WOMEN'S HEALTH 249 (2016)	18
ROBERT PAUL HARTLEY ET AL., NWLC & CTR. ON POVERTY & SOC. POL'Y, A LIFETIME'S WORTH OF BENEFITS: THE EFFECTS OF AFFORDABLE, HIGH-QUALITY CHILD CARE ON FAMILY INCOME, THE GENDER EARNINGS GAP, AND WOMEN'S RETIREMENT SECURITY (2021)	28
<i>Insurance Coverage of Contraception,</i> GUTTMACHER INST. (Jan. 2020).....	19
<i>Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives,</i> GUTTMACHER INST. (Sept. 1, 2021)	19
<i>IUD,</i> PLANNED PARENTHOOD (2021).....	17
Clair Kaplan, <i>Special Issues in Contraception: Caring for Women With Disabilities,</i> 51 J. MIDWIFERY & WOMEN'S HEALTH 450 (2006)	18
Katherine Kortsmitt et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2018,</i> MMWR SURVEILLANCE SUMMARIES, Nov 27, 2020	36
MARK LINO ET AL., U.S. DEP'T OF AGRIC., EXPENDITURES ON CHILDREN BY FAMILIES (2017)	23

RASHEED MALIK, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS, WORKING FAMILIES ARE SPENDING BIG MONEY ON CHILD CARE (2019)	23
Jennifer Manlove & Hannah Lantos, <i>Data Point: Half of 20- to 29-Year-Old Women Who Gave Birth in Their Teens Have a High School Diploma,</i> CHILD TRENDS (Jan. 11, 2018)	31
<i>Maternal Mortality in Mississippi,</i> AM.'S HEALTH RANKINGS (2019)	34
CARLY MCCANN & DONALD TOMASKOVIC-DEVEY, CTR. FOR EMP. EQUITY, UNIV. OF MASS. AMHERST, PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION AT WORK: AN ANALYSIS OF PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION CHARGES FILED WITH THE U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION (2021)	26, 27
Amalia R. Miller, <i>The Effects of Motherhood Timing on Career Path,</i> 24 J. POPULATION ECON. 1071 (2011)	29
<i>Minors' Access to Contraceptive Services,</i> GUTTMACHER INST. (Sept. 1, 2021)	18
MISS. STATE DEP'T OF HEALTH, INFANT MORTALITY REPORT (2018)	34
MISS. BLACK WOMEN'S ROUNDTABLE & NWLC, WOMEN DRIVING CHANGE: A PATHWAY TO A BETTER MISSISSIPPI (2019)	35
<i>Mississippi,</i> NWLC (2021)	34

<i>Mississippi Summary 2020</i> , AM.'S HEALTH RANKINGS (2020)	34
NAT'L LATINA INST. FOR REPROD. HEALTH & NWLC, ACCOMMODATING PREGNANCY ON THE JOB: THE STAKES FOR WOMEN OF COLOR AND IMMIGRANT WOMEN (2014)	26
NAT'L P'SHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMS., DESPITE SIGNIFICANT GAINS, WOMEN OF COLOR HAVE LOWER RATES OF HEALTH INSURANCE THAN WHITE WOMEN (2019)	17, 22
NAT'L WOMEN'S L. CTR., ACCESS TO CONTRACEPTIVES DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND RECESSION (2020)	18
NWLC, COLLATERAL DAMAGE: SCHEDULING CHALLENGES FOR WORKERS IN LOW-WAGE JOBS AND THEIR CONSEQUENCES (2017)	28
NWLC, LET HER LEARN: STOPPING SCHOOL PUSHOUT FOR GIRLS WHO ARE PREGNANT OR PARENTING (2017).....	30
NWLC, MOTHERHOOD WAGE GAP FOR MOTHERS OVERALL — MAY 2021 (2021).....	30, 35
NWLC, POVERTY RATES STATE BY STATE, 2018 (2021)	34
NWLC, A PREGNANCY TEST FOR SCHOOLS: THE IMPACT OF EDUCATION LAWS ON PREGNANT AND PARENTING STUDENTS (2011)	32

NWLC, THE PREGNANT WORKERS FAIRNESS ACT: MAKING ROOM FOR PREGNANCY ON THE JOB (2021).....	26
NWLC, WAGE GAP FOR ASIAN WOMEN STATE RANKINGS (2021)	33
NWLC, WAGE GAP FOR BLACK WOMEN STATE RANKINGS (2021)	33
NWLC, WAGE GAP FOR LATINA WOMEN STATE RANKINGS (2021)	33
NWLC, WAGE GAP FOR NATIVE AMERICAN WOMEN STATE RANKINGS (2021)	33
NWLC, WAGE GAP OVERALL STATE RANKINGS (2021)	33
NWLC, WOMEN IN THE LOW-WAGE WORKFORCE BY STATE (2018)	33
NWLC ET AL., MISSISSIPPI IS SHORTCHANGING WOMEN (2021)	32, 33
Ana Nuevo-Chiquero, <i>The Labor Force Effects of Unplanned Childbearing</i> , LABOUR ECON., Aug. 2014.....	27
Debbie Postlethwaite et al., <i>A Comparison of Contraceptive Procurement Pre- and Post-Benefit Change</i> , 76 CONTRACEPTION 360 (2007)	19

Usha Ranji et al., *Women, Work, and Family During COVID-19: Findings from the KFF Women’s Health Survey*, KFF (Mar. 22, 2021) 29

Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., *Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion*, BMC MED., Sept. 2014..... 7

Loretta J. Ross, *Trust Black Women: Reproductive Justice and Eugenics, in RADICAL REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE* (Loretta J. Ross et al. eds., 2017) 7

DANIEL SCHNEIDER & KRISTEN HARKNETT, SHIFT, IT’S ABOUT TIME: HOW WORK SCHEDULE INSTABILITY MATTERS FOR WORKERS, FAMILIES, AND RACIAL INEQUALITY (2019)..... 29

LEILA SCHOCHET, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS, THE CHILD CARE CRISIS IS KEEPING WOMEN OUT OF THE WORKFORCE (2019)..... 28

KAREN SCHULMAN, NWLC, ON THE PRECIPICE: STATE CHILD CARE ASSISTANCE POLICIES 2020 (2021) 23

Jennifer Bennett Shinall, *The Pregnancy Penalty*, 103 MINN. L. REV. 749 (2018) ... 24, 26, 29

ADAM SONFIELD ET AL., GUTTMACHER INST., MOVING FORWARD: FAMILY PLANNING IN THE ERA OF HEALTH REFORM (2014) 20

ADAM SONFIELD ET AL., GUTTMACHER INST.,
 THE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC BENEFITS
 OF WOMEN’S ABILITY TO DETERMINE
 WHETHER AND WHEN TO HAVE CHILDREN
 (2013) 23, 29

Madeline Y. Sutton et al., *Racial and Ethnic
 Disparities in Reproductive Health
 Services and Outcomes, 2020*,
 137 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 225 (2021)..... 18

Jamila Taylor & Nikita Mhatre, *Contraceptive
 Coverage Under the Affordable Care Act*,
 CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Oct. 6, 2017)..... 17

TRUVEN HEALTH ANALYTICS, THE COST
 OF HAVING A BABY IN THE UNITED STATES
 (2013) 22

JASMINE TUCKER, NWLC, THE WAGE GAP
 HAS ROBBED WOMEN OF THEIR ABILITY
 TO WEATHER COVID-19 (2021) 21, 29, 30

JASMINE TUCKER & JULIE VOGTMAN, NWLC,
 WHEN HARD WORK IS NOT ENOUGH:
 WOMEN IN LOW-PAID JOBS (2020) 21

Uninsured Women, AM.’S HEALTH RANKINGS
 (2020) 17

U.S. EQUAL EMP. OPPORTUNITY COMM’N,
 EEOC-CVG-2015-1, ENFORCEMENT
 GUIDANCE ON PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION
 AND RELATED ISSUES (2015) 25, 27

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-19-522,
HIGHER EDUCATION: MORE INFORMATION
COULD HELP STUDENT PARENTS ACCESS
ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL AID (2019)..... 31

*The US and the High Price of Child Care:
An Examination of a Broken System,*
CHILD CARE AWARE OF AM. (2021) 35

Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., *The Effect of
Abortion on Having and Achieving
Aspirational One-Year Plans,*
BMC WOMEN'S HEALTH, Nov. 2015 27

JULIE VOGTMAN & KAREN SCHULMAN, NWLC,
SET UP TO FAIL: WHEN LOW-WAGE WORK
JEOPARDIZES PARENTS' AND CHILDREN'S
SUCCESS (2016) 28

JUDITH WARNER ET AL., CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS,
THE WOMEN'S LEADERSHIP GAP (2018) 22

DEBORAH GRAY WHITE, AR'N'T I A WOMAN?:
FEMALE SLAVES IN THE PLANTATION SOUTH
(1999) 7

Joan C. Williams & Nancy Segal, *Beyond the
Maternal Wall: Relief for Family Caregivers
Who Are Discriminated Against on the Job,*
26 HARV. WOMEN'S L.J. 77 (2003)..... 27

Erin Wingo et al., *Reproductive Health Care
Priorities and Barriers to Effective Care
for LGBTQ People Assigned Female
at Birth: A Qualitative Study,*
28 WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 350 (2018) 18

Women in the U.S. Congress 2021, CTR.
FOR AM. WOMEN & POL. (2021).....22
